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September 22, 2005 
File #34265.003-C 

Mr. Will Myers 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
Environmental & Regulatory Services Division 
Bureau of PECF A 
201 W. Washington Ave. 
P.O. Box 8044 
Madison, WI 53708-8044 

Re: Results of Site Investigation and Request for Site Closure 
Murphy Oil USA, Inc., Superior 
Former Marine Terminal Site 
WDNR BRRTS No. 03-16-000320 

Dear Will: 

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 
8025 Excelsior Drive 
Madison, Wl53717-1900 

Office: (608) 836-1500 
Fax: (608) 831-3337 . 
www.gannettfleming.com 

On behalf of Murphy Oil USA, Inc., Gannett Fleming, Inc. is submitting this letter report 
describing the results of a May 2005 site investigation completed at Murphy's former Marine 
Terminal site in Superior. Two underground storage tanks (USTs), one to store ship ballast 
water and the other to store spilled petroleum products, were formerly located at the site. Both 
USTs were removed in December 1990. Soil confirmation samples collected after the USTs 
were removed identified the presence of petroleum-impacted soil, as well as the presence of a 
sheen in the water that infiltrated into both UST basins. The purpose of Gannett Fleming's 
investigation was to determine the degree and extent of any residual petroleum impacts 
remaining at the site. 

Only one of the seven soil samples collected by Gannett Fleming in May 2005 contained any 
petroleum-related compound at a concentration above an NR 720 residual contaminant level 
(RCL). That single sample contained both benzene and diesel range organics (DROs) above NR. 
720 RCLs; however, the benzene concentration was well below its applicable NR 746 free 
product indicator and direct-contact concentrations. In addition, a groundwater sample collected 
from that boring did not have any detectable concentrations of petroleum volatile organic 
compounds (PVOCs) or polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PARs), confirming that the residual 
petroleum-impacted soil has not impacted the groundwater. 

The results of the site investigation confirm that there is no threat to human health and the 
environment from the storage of petroleum products in the two USTs formerly located at 
Murphy's Marine Terminal site. Based on these results, on behalf of Murphy, we request that 
the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) provide Murphy with a closure letter for 
this release site. Attachment A contains Commerce's "Case Summary and Close Out Form." 
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Because this site is not a high priority site, per NR 746, Commerce has administrative authority 
for this project. On August 3, 2005, Gannett Fleming sent a letter to the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources (WDNR) requesting that the project file for this site be transferred to 
Commerce. The WDNR confirmed the transfer of the file in an August 17, 2005, letter to Liz 
Lundmark of Murphy. 

Background 

The Marine Terminal site is located along the south shore of St. Louis Bay at a ship loading slip, 
approximately 2,000 feet north of Winter Street in the City of Superior. Figure 1 is a site 
location map. The site is located in the NE 1/4 of the NE 114 of Section 16, Township 49 North, 
Range 14 West of Douglas County. 

The site and property adjacent to the site is currently vacant; however, property in this area is 
currently and has historically been used for industrial purposes. The ship loading slip is 
immediately west of the site. Approximately 2,200 feet south of the site is a former petroleum 
terminal that was operated by Amoco. This terminal and other nearby properties associated with 
the terminal are currently undergoing petroleum contamination remediation (BRRTS Nos. 02-
16-000331, 02-16-284811, 02-16-117873, 02-16-297993, 02-16-297979). Amoco has identified 
the presence of dissolved- and free-phase hydrocarbons in and on the groundwater approximately 
300 feet east and 1,100 feet south of Murphy's former Marine Terminal. Figure 2 shows 
Murphy's Marine Terminal site and some of the monitoring wells and the approximate extent of 
dissolved- and free-phase contamination associated with the Amoco sites. 

Murphy's Marine Terminal site was formerly used as a petroleum product loading facility. An 
underground pipeline, which originated at Murphy's Superior refinery, transported unleaded and 
possibly leaded gasoline, No. 1 fuel oil, and No. 2 fuel oil to this site for off-loading into ships. 
According to Twin Ports Testing's (TPT) March 15, 1991, Tank Excavation Observation report 
addressed to Murphy and the WDNR, two USTs and one aboveground tank were formerly 
located at the site. The two USTs consisted of an 8,500-gallon steel tank (8 feet by 22 feet), 
which held ballast water released from ships loading at the slip, and a 1,000-gallon steel tank (3 
feet by 14 feet), which was part of the site's spill containment system that was used to contain 
spilled petroleum products. The aboveground tank separated oil from the ballast water. Figure 3 
is a site plan showing the locations of all three tanks. 

Removal of USTs (December 1990) 

The following section summarizes the information provided by TPT in its March 1991 report and 
by Itasca Petroleum Tank Testing (Itasca) of Superior in its December 12, 1990, Tank Removal 
Report: Murphy West Marine Terminal Dock. Gannett Fleming obtained copies of these reports 
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from WDNR's Superior office during a review of the project files for this site. Itasca's 
December 1ih report includes the Petroleum Product Tank Inventory forms and provides the 
details of the removal of the two USTs. Please refer to these reports for additional details. 

From November 28 through December 4, 1990, Itasca removed the two USTs from the site. On 
December 3 and 4, 1990, TPT was on site to collect soil confirmation samples and document site 
conditions as the USTs were being removed. As noted earlier, Figure 3 also shows the former 
locations of the UST basins. 

Based on Itasca's report, the excavations associated with the removal of the 1,000- and 8,500-
gallon USTs extended about 5 feet and 10 feet below ground surface (bgs), respectively. Itasca 
reported that the 8,500-gallon UST was attached to concrete anchors, and the 1 ,000-gallon UST 
was encased in concrete. Itasca reported that there was not any underground piping associated 
with either of these two USTs. TPT did not observe any holes in either of the USTs and noted 
silty-sand and sand fill in the UST basins and native red clay outside the basins. Water was 
encountered about 4 feet bgs in the 1,000-gallon UST basin and between 5 to 6 feet bgs in the 
8,500-gallon UST basin. Following the removal of the USTs, TPT observed a sheen on top of 
the water that accumulated in each UST basin. 

Following the removal of the USTs, TPT collected soil samples from the UST basins. Figure 3 
shows the sample locations. The soil samples were field-screened for the presence of organic 
vapors using a photo-ionization detector. Table 1 and Figure 3 show the field-screening results. 
Based on the presence of elevated field-screening concentrations, TPT excavated approximately 
36 cubic yards of soil that was adjacent to the former 8,500-gallon UST. The excavated soil was 
disposed of at the Moccasin Mike Landfill in Superior. 

Based on the field-screening results, select soil samples were submitted to a laboratory for 
analysis of select volatile organic compounds (VOCs), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals using the Toxicity Characteristic 
Leaching Procedure (TCLP), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Figure 3 also shows the 
locations of samples that were submitted to the laboratory, and Table 2 lists the analytical results. 
Except for a relatively low concentration of 1,4-dichlorobenzene in soil sample SS#2 (7.8 
milligrams per kilogram), none of the analyzed VOCs were measured above the laboratory's 
detection limit. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency reports that 1,4-dichlorobenzene is 
primarily used as a fumigant for the control of moths, molds, and mildews and as a space 
deodorant for toilets and refuse containers (http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/hlthef/dich-ben.html); 
thus, its presence in soil sample SS#2 is not associated with the USTs formerly located at the 
site. 

Reportable concentrations of TPH were quantified as fuel oil in three of the four soil samples. 
Figure 3 lists the TPH results for each sample. Three or more of the RCRA metals were 

L:\CLERICAL\PROJECTS\34 200\34 265 .003\corresljjk\3L34265 _ 031.doc 



liunnett Fleming 

Mr. Will Myers 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
September 22, 2005 

-4-

confirmed in the TCLP extract, with concentrations above the detection limits in each of the four 
soil samples; however, all concentrations were well below 40 CFR Part 261 maximum allowable 
toxicity characteristics concentrations. A soil sample for PCB analysis was only collected from 
the soil stockpile. This sample (SS#5) did not have a detectable concentration of PCBs. 

As stated above, Murphy's Marine Terminal is approximately 300 feet from Amoco's site where 
dissolved- and free-phase petroleum contamination in the shallow aquifer has been confirmed. It 
is unclear if the petroleum-related impacts identified when the USTs were removed from the 
Marine Terminal were the result of a past on-site petroleum release or the result of an off-site 
source. In any case, the concentrations measured during the removal of the USTs were 
significantly below the concentrations confirmed in monitoring wells installed at the nearby 
Amoco site. 

On February 13, 2004, the WDNR sent a letter to Murphy indicating that the Marine Terminal 
site was listed as an open site in its records. On March 16, 2004, on behalf of Murphy, Gannett 
Fleming sent a letter to the WDNR providing the status of several Murphy sites that the WDNR 
had listed as open; this letter included the Marine Terminal site. As stated in our March 16th 

letter, Murphy searched its historical records and as of March 16th had not yet located any written 
documentation related to the Marine Terminal site. In lieu of being able to find information in its 
records, Murphy instructed Gannett Fleming to review the contents of WDNR' s file for this 
project; on July 28, 2004, we copied the contents of WDNR' s Superior office project file. 

As described above, soil confirmation samples collected after the USTs were removed in 1990 
identified the presence of petroleum-impacted soil, as well as the presence of a sheen in the 
water that infiltrated into both UST basins. Based on these results, Gannett Fleming prepared a 
work plan to define the degree and extent of petroleum impacts identified when the USTs were 
removed in 1990 and sent the work plan to the WDNR on May 6, 2005. 

May 2005 Site Investigation 

On May 26, 2005, Gannett Fleming conducted the site investigation by collecting and analyzing 
soil samples from seven Geoprobe borings, GP-1 through GP-7. Figure 3 shows the Geoprobe 
locations. Soil Essentials of New Glarus, Wisconsin, operated the Geoprobe and collected soil 
samples from each boring continuously to 8 feet bgs in GP-1 and GP-4 and to 4 feet bgs in the 
other five borings. All soil samples were collected in a 4-foot-long sampler. Soil samples were 
collected from 0 to 2 feet bgs in GP-1 and GP-4 through GP-7 and from 2 to 3 feet bgs in GP-2 
and GP-3. All soil samples were submitted to U.S. Filter of Rothschild, Wisconsin, for analysis 
of DRO, gasoline range organics (GRO), PVOCs, P AHs, and lead. Attachment B contains the 
boring logs, and Attachment C contains the chain of custody record and analytical report for the 
soil samples. 

L:\CLERICAL\PROJECTS\34200\34265 .003\corres\ijk\3L34265 _ 03l.doc 



Gannett Fleming 

Mr. Will Myers 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
September 22, 2005 

-5-

The Geoprobe borings were sampled as close to the former UST basins as possible; however, 
because of the presence of standing water and/or uneven terrain, we were unable to collect 
samples within the former 8,500-gallon UST basin. Fill generally consisting of silty-sand, sand, 
gravel, and clay was encountered throughout the site. Groundwater was encountered 
approximately 2 to 3 feet bgs in all seven borings. As stated above, boring logs are included in 
Attachment B. 

Because of the tightness of the shallow aquifer and its inability to yield groundwater in a 
reasonable amount of time, we were only able to collect groundwater samples from GP-1 (1,000-
gallon UST) and GP-4 (8,500-gallon UST). Groundwater samples were collected using a 4-foot­
long, stainless steel screen attached to the bottom of the Geoprobe rods. The screen was inserted 
into the probe hole to intersect the water table; the screened interval was approximately 3 to 7 
feet bgs for both probe holes. We purged approximately one liter prior to sampling GP-1, but 
because of slow groundwater recovery in GP-4, we did not purge any groundwater prior to the 
collection of samples. The samples were pumped directly from the Geoprobe screen into 
appropriate laboratory-supplied containers through tubing attached to a truck-mounted peristaltic 
pump. New tubing was used in each borehole. The samples were placed in an iced cooler and 
submitted to U.S. Filter for GRO and PVOC analyses, and a sample from GP-1 was submitted 
for PAH analysis. Because of the low yield of the shallow aquifer, we were unable to collect a 
sufficient volume of groundwater from GP-4 for P AH analysis. Attachment C contains the chain 
of custody record and analytical report for the groundwater samples 

All non-disposable equipment was washed with a solution of detergent and potable water and 
rinsed with potable water following the collection of the samples from each borehole. 

Following the collection of the groundwater samples, the boreholes were abandoned according to 
NR 141 requirements. Boring abandonment forms are included in Attachment B. 

Investigation Results 

Table 3 lists the analytical results of the soil samples collected from GP-1 through GP-7. 
Geoprobes GP-1 through GP-3 were advanced where the 1,000-gallon spill containment UST 
was formerly located. GP-4 through GP-7 were advanced where the 8,500-gallon ballast water 
tank was formerly located. Except for DRO and benzene in the soil samples collected from 0 to 
2 feet bgs in GP-1, the concentrations of all parameters analyzed were less than applicable NR 
720 and NR 746 RCLs. Benzene and DRO concentrations in the samples collected from GP-1 
were above their applicable NR 720 RCLs, but were well below applicable NR 746 direct 
contact and free product indicator concentrations. As shown in Figure 3, GP-1 was advanced 
within the former basin of the 1,000-gallon UST. 
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GP-3 was advanced near the location where the samples with the most elevated field-screening 
and TPH results were collected when the 1 ,000-gallon UST was removed in 1990. The 
analytical results for the samples collected from GP-3 by Gannett Fleming in May 2005 would 
suggest that there is no residualpetroleum-contaminated soil in this area that exceeds applicable 
WDNR standards. 

Table 4 lists the groundwater analytical results of the samples collected from GP-1 and GP-4. 
Neither sample contained any petroleum-related compound above the laboratory's method of 
detection limits, and the detection limits were well below the applicable NR 140 preventative 
action limits. 

Based on the results of our site investigation, we were not able to determine the direction of 
groundwater flow, but based on the proximity of St. Louis Bay to the site, we believe the local 
groundwater flow direction is to the west toward St. Louis Bay. 

Discussion of Results 

As stated above, on May 26, 2005, Gannett Fleming personnel collected soil samples from seven 
Geoprobe borings at Murphy's Marine Terminal site. In addition, groundwater samples were 
collected from two of the Geoprobe borings. The borings were advanced as close as possible to 
the former locations of a 1,000-gallon UST and an 8,500-gallon UST that formerly contained 
petroleum products and ballast water, respectively. Soil samples collected when the USTs were 
removed in 1990 identified soil with slight petroleum impacts. 

Based on the results of our May 26th investigation, except for one soil sample, all soil and 
groundwater samples were below applicable promulgated WDNR standards. A soil sample 
collected from 0 to 2 feet bgs at GP-1 had benzene and DRO concentrations above the applicable 
NR 720 RCLs, but well below applicable NR 746 direct contact and free product indicator 
concentrations. In addition, a groundwater sample collected at GP-1 did not contain any 
detectable concentrations of petroleum-related compounds, including benzene (detection limit of 
0.31 micrograms per liter) and PARs. Per NR 720, RCLs are based on the protection of 
groundwater. Even though the soil sample collected at GP-1 had a concentration of benzene 
above its generic NR 720 RCL, the groundwater sample collected from GP-1 confirms that this 
residual soil concentration has not resulted in an exceedance of the benzene NR 140 PAL. 
Groundwater in this area has not been impacted. Since there is not any NR 140 standard for 
DRO, the PAH compounds encompass the major constituents of concern in the DRO range of 
compounds. Like benzene, since all P AH compounds in the groundwater sample collected from 
GP-1 were below their respective detection limits, the residual DRO concentration in the soil has 
not affected groundwater quality in this area. 
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Although benzene and DRO concentrations above applicable generic NR 720 RCLs were present 
in one of the seven soil samples collected during the May 2005 investigation, the groundwater at 
the site has not been impacted. Based on the investigation results, on behalf of Murphy Oil 
USA, Inc., we request that the Wisconsin Department of Commerce issue an unconditional case 
closure letter for this site. 

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

JJK/jec 
En c. 

cc: Corey Mead (Murphy Oil-Superior) 
Liz Lundmark (Murphy Oil-Superior) 
Lee Vail (Murphy Oil-New Orleans) 
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TABLE 1 

ORGANIC VAPOR HEAD SPACE CONCENTRATIONS FOR SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED 
DURING THE 1990 REMOVAL OF THE USTs AT THE MARINE TERMINAL SITE 

Sample I.D. Sample Depth Organic Vapor Headspace Sample Soil Type 

(ft bgs) Concentration (ppm) 

SV-1 4 15 Silty sand 
SV-2 4 175 Silty sand 
SV-3 Soil stockpile A 2.5 Sil!Y_ sand 
SV-4 4 0 Clay 
SV-5 5 0 Clay 
SV-6 4 32 Clay 
SV-7 4 0.2 Silty sand 
SV-8 8 0 Sand 
SV-9 10 2.2 Clay 

SV-10 8 6.0 Sand 
SV-11 5 22 Silty sand with gravel 
SV-12 5 0.2 Clay 
SV-13 Soil stockpile B 19.4 Silty sand 
SV-14 Soil stockpile B 3.5 Silty sand 
SV-15 Soil stockpile B 6.5 Silty sand 

NOTES: 

Table based on information in Twin Ports Testing March 15, 1991, "Tank Excavation Observation" report to 
Murphy Oil USA and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. 
Soil samples collected and field screened by Twin Ports Testing on December 3 and 4, 1990. 
Samples field screened using an Hnu Model PI-101 photo-ionization detector. 
Stockpile A was soil that formerly covered the 1,000 underground storage tank. 
Stockpile B was soil that formerly covered the 8,500 underground storage tank. 
ft bgs =Feet below ground surface. 
ppm = Parts per million based on isobutylene. 
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TABLE 2 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED AFTER THE 1990 REMOVAL 

OF THE USTs (mg!kg) AT THE MARINE TERMINAL SITE 

Sample I.D. and Depth (bgs) 40 CFR Part 261 

Parameter SS#l SS#2 SS#3 SS#4 SS#S NR 720RCL Max. Toxicity 

4ft. 4ft. 6ft. 4ft. Stockpile B Concentration (mg/1) 

TPH 7.8 400 130 <2.0 <2.0 NS NS 

Benzene <0.25 <5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0.0055 NS 

Ethylbenzene <0.25 <13 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 2.9 NS 

Toluene <0.25 <5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 1.5 NS 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 7.8 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS NS 

Arsenic (mg/1) (I) <0.007 <0.007 <0.007 <0.007 <0.007 NS 5.0 

Barium (mg/1) (I) 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.5 NS 100.0 

Cadmium (mg/1) (I) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 NS 1.0 

Total Chromium (mg/1) (I) <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NS 5.0 

Lead (mg/1) (I) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 NS 5.0 

Mercury (mg/1) (I) 0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.002 NS 0.2 

Selenium (mg/1) (I) 0.008 <0.005 0.006 0.012 <0.005 NS 1.0 

Silver (mg/1) (I) <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 NS 5.0 

PCBs NA NA NA NA <1.0 NS 

NOTES: 

Table based on information provided by Twin Ports Testing in its March 15, 1991, "Tank Excavation Observation" report to Murphy Oil 

USA and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. 

Soil samples collected by Twin Ports Testing on December 3 and 4, 1990. 

Unless noted otherwise, sample results reported in units of milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 

Soil samples analyzed for volatile organic compounds, other than benzene, ethyl benzene and toluene, only detected compounds shown in 

table. 

BDL 

NS 

NA 

bgs 

TPH 

FOOTNOTE: 

=Below detection limit. 

=No standard. 

=Not analyzed. 

= Below ground surface. 

= Total petroleum hydrocarbons 

(1) Concentration measured in TCLP extract. 
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TABLE 3 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING MAY 2005 SITE INVESTIGATION 
AT THE MARINE TERMINAL SITE 

Sami)le I.D., Sample Depth (ft , and Date Collected 
Parameter GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 

0-2 2-3 2-3 
05/26/05 05/26/05 05/26/05 

!Lead 14.3 3.57 2.04 
�RO 467 <5.97 <5.85 
GRO 8.22 <5.97 5.85 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.439 <0.025 <0.025 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.16 <0.025 <0.025 
!Benzene 0.35 <0.025 <0.025 
tEthylbenzene 0.268 <0.025 <0.025 
�'fBE <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
Toluene 0.886 <0.025 <0.025 
Total Xylenes 1.444 <0.050 <0.050 
[Po�clic Aromatic :U:ydrocarbons_(!'AHs) 
lAcenaphthalene <0.0541 <0.00562 <0.0055 
,Acenaphthylene <0.0759 <0.00789 <0.00772 
k\nthracene <0.0242 <0.00251 <0.00246 
Benzo( a)anthracene 0.108 <0.0049 <0.0048 
,Benzo( a)pyrene 0.137 <0.00275 <0.00269 
Benzo(b )fluoranthene 0.227 <0.00251 <0.00246 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0792 <0.00346 <0.00339 
Benzou�niJperylene 0234 <0.00251 <0.00246 
Chrysene 0.106 <0.00275 <0.00269 
Dibenzo( a,h)anthracene <0.0161 <0.00167 <0.00164 
Fluoranthene 0.856 0.0106 <0.00257 
Fluorene <0.023 <0.00239 <0.00234 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.15 <0.00191 <0.00187 
1-Methylna_2_hthalene 0.203 <0.00418 <0.00409 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.305 <0.0049 <0.0048 
Naphthalene 0.386 <0.00191 <0.00187 
Phenanthrene 0.482 0.00621 <0.00269 
�ene <0.0242 <0.00251 <0.00246 -� - --

NOTES: 
Samples collected by Gannett Fleming using a Geoprobe. 
Results reported in units of milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 

GP-4 
0-2 

05/26/05 
8.54 
97.7 

<5.71 
<0.025 
<0.025 
<0.025 
<0.025 
<0.025 
<0.025 

<0.0568 

0.559 
<0.151 

1.23 
1.36 

0.863 
0.971 
0.473 
0.773 

1.04 
<0.032 

6.07 
0.578 
0.434 
<0.08 

<0.0937 
<0.0366 

4.59 
5.13 

Results in bold exceed applicable NR 720 residual contaminant level (RCL). 

GP-5 GP-6 
0-2 0-2 

05/26/05 05/26/05 
11.5 6.65 
43.8 <6.67 

<5.90 <6.67 
0.0325 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
0.0408 <0.025 
0.0896 <0.050 

<0.0554 <0.00627 
<0.0778 <0.0088 

1.71 <0.0028 
2.64 <0.00547 
1.86 0.00579 J 
2.42 0.00345 J 
1.02 <0.00387 
1.54 0.0232 
2.03 0.00399 

<0.0165 <0.00187 
9.98 0.0066 

<0.0236 <0.00267 
1.25 0.0074 

<0.0413 <0.00467 
<0.0483 <0.00547 
<0.0189 <0.00213 

5.64 0.004 J 
L_ 4.Q2 0.00625 J 

NR720 
GP-7 RCL 
0-2 

05/26/05 
10.50 500* 

15.1 250 
<6.46 250 

<0.025 NS 
<0.025 NS 
<0.025 0.0055 
<0.025 2.9 
<0.025 NS 
<0.025 1.5 
<0.050 4.1 

11 NS 
<1.71 NS 

29.3 NS 
16.5 NS 
724 NS 
8.88 NS 
3.42 NS 
3.53 NS 
10.7 NS 

<0.362 NS 
84.1 NS 
12.9 NS 
2.65 NS 

<0.904 NS 
<1.06 NS 
3.98 NS 
74.5 NS 
77.0 L__ NS 

* = NR 720 Table 2 industrial direct contact Residual Contaminant Level (non-industrial direct contact standard is 50 mg/kg). 
J =Estimated concentration between laboratory's level of detection and level of quantitation. 
NS =No standard. 

L:\CLERICAL\PROJECTS\34200\34265 .003\tables\JJK\3T34265 _ 057 .xis 

NR 746 Table 1 
Free Product Indicator 

Concentration 

NS 
NS 
NS 
83 
11 

8.5 
4.6 
NS 
38 
42 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

2,700 
NS 
NS -- --� 

NR746 Table2 
Direct Contact 
Concentration 

NS 
NS 
NS 
83 
11 

1.1 
4.6 
NS 
38 
42 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

2,700 
NS 
NS 

I of! 



Gannett Fleming 

MURPHY OIL USA, INC. 
SUPERIOR, WISCONSIN 

TABLE 4 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING 
MAY 2005 SITE INVESTIGATION AT THE MARINE TERMINAL SITE 

Sample J.D. and Date Collected 

Parameter GP-1 

05/26/05 

GRO <50.0 

Total Trimethylbenzenes <0.4 

Benzene <0.31 

Ethylbenzene <0.5 

MTBE <0.3 

Toluene <0.3 

Total Xylenes <0.92 

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PARs) 

Acenaphthalene <0.06 

Acenaphthylene <0.06 

Anthracene <0.05 

Benzo( a )anthracene <0.04 

Benzo(a)pyrene <0.017 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene <0.02 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.04 

Benzo(ghi)perylene <0.05 

Chrysene <0.02 

Dibenzo( a,h )anthracene <0.06 

Fluoranthene <0.06 

Fluorene <0.12 

Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.05 

1-Methylnaphthalene <0.08 

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.11 

Naphthalene <0.1 

Phenanthrene <0.08 

Pyrene <0.09 

NOTES: 
Samples collected by Gannett Fleming using a Geoprobe. 
Results reported in units of micrograms per liter. 
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GP-4 

05/26/05 

<50.0 

<0.4 

<0.31 

<0.5 

<0.3 

<0.3 

<0.92 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

<0.8 

NA 

NA 

NR140PAL 

NS 

96 

0.5 

140 

12 

200 

1,000 

NS 

NS 

600 

NS 

0.02 

0.02 

NS 

NS 

0.02 

NS 

80 

80 

NS 

NS 

NS 

8 

NS 

50 

NR 140 ES 

NS 

480 

5 

700 

60 

1000 

10,000 

NS 

NS 

3,000 

NS 

0.2 

0.2 

NS 

NS 

0.2 

NS 

400 

400 

NS 

NS 

NS 

40 

NS 

250 



Gonneu Fleming 

ATTACHMENT A 

COMMERCE'S "CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT FORM 
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SEP-16-2005 09:40 MURPHY OIL MAUFACTURING 715 398 8209 P.02/03 

Su�au of PECFI\ 
Sil(l �\.WN S&CUt:�n 

CASE SUMMARY .AND CLOSE OUT FORM 

131. Sit� Name, Address, City, and %1p Codo 
.. !•' 

, , , ,  . "' ' 

·Murphy. Oil USA, Inc. . NE'1/4'of NE1/4 of Section 16, T49N, R14W 
Sup�rlor. Wl'·54880· . . ' . 

. . 

F. Cho£!!, glltbat�atml�; . 
C Non petroleum contamination 

present on site. 
Q �r::::���=���o!J�t�:r� in 

meeGU1'$1111!1nts. 

c. Responslbla Party or OWner Name, Addi'OII:$j City; Stitv, Zfp Code; 
and Phone Numbor 

C Potable wen cantaminant(s) > PAL 
perch. NFt 140. C An enforcement standard is 
exceeded within 1,000 fe$! of a 
muniOipal W!ii!ll QS deftnad in s. 
196.01 (Sill) otwlthln 100 faet of any 
other well used to provide water for 
human consumption. 

;· :. 
! I ',• ,. ·,,,. ·. 

', '' . :::··· ' 

M�rphy.Oii'USA� Inc. 
2407 Stinson· Avenue·· 
.Supe�or� .. �l . . 54880· • ('7.1'5):�98-3533 :·.:. '. , . . •, • ,  

· ... .. . : ·.:·· :· 

Responsible Party Slg,.l<lro: I!L.1�« 
C An enforc:ament standard Is 

�eeded In bedrock 

D. Cons��tl!"� Fi�, .9��s.�l,tant Namo. A�di'B$$, City, State,,li.w> t::��� •. �,�� . . ��o�� .�u.n\b�r,.,. 

Gannett Fleming, Inc.: · · ·, 
. 
:
. . 

.. · · · · · · · .. : .. .: . · · · .
, 

· 8025 EX.oeYsior ·or1ve .. . . : :· · ·
· · ·::" 

Madlso�; Wf.s3717 ·(�o�):a3s .. 1soo , . . . · · ·:. ..·, 
·:::: 

· 

0:: .. 

: · 
·� •, , •' , . 

' 
'' ' , ! ' ,' ' ' �: \ I, 

I c:ertify by my signature that I am the environmental consultant on this site, that 1 have reviewed all the environmental 
information relatln9 to the remediation at this site, that the information contained in this form and following correspondence is tnJe and accurate, and that it is my professional opinion that this site meets c.tll regulatory 
requirement$ for closure. (Must be signed by a professional listed below that is currently licensed by the Department Qf 
Regulation and L.ioensin�� 
Consultant Signature: � 

. 

· Oate: crjl�;;-
Date Copy Of Complete F o R I I . 

ti1J;;i r;-5" ' "" 
. 

(Cheel< the one that applies): / v 
'/ �·.::.; 

,11 

i-
0 

� 

Profe$Sional Engineer 
Profess.ional Geologi.st 
Hydrologist 
Soil Scientist 

.1195-03 

' ., 

License# 

L.lcense # 
License '/1. 
L.ic�nse # 

r:;, Other lnteJ'9sttd Parties Name, Addr$$$1 City, state, Zip Code, And Phone Nt.unbo Necessary) . 
I ,,1' ' 

, ' •' 

E'Fl$-1077t(IU/04) . 

'• , '' 

o• ',• 

•: ' . 



SEP-16-2005 09:41 MURPHY OIL MAUFACTURING 715 398 8209 P.03/03 

IMSCOMin l)@pllftl'll(ll't1 of CGmmarou CUI!$ S\Jmmary art IS Clo8e Out FOim 
Page2 otz 

G. R$CGptOI'3 
List All Potential receptors; 

St.Lou!S Bay 

M. Soillnformatlon 
Soil type(s): silty sahd·& clliy. . 

. . . 
M�mum depth of contami_n,�on: ,..._. 4;...:, .· ft:..:- _;......,..----··.,-·. 

__...._.....,.... _ __..:...._..._ __ 

Type of bedrock: PrecarnbrUil\ �odstona · ·. · · Depth to bedrock:�· Al::ioti..:::; ·=·t
.
..:.·.i\o;;.;;o;.;;.·ft;..,_· . .....,;.__,.;:. ______ _ 

Ale any NR 720 generic: and/or SSRCL exceedance(s) present? r= Wes c:J No 
If yes, attac:l'l complete separate soil GIS packag� :5e.e.. c \e>!> L.tr· e.. r e zLI.e �-t 4-�,.. 

Comm 46 Table 1 exceedance(s} p�$f;lnt? I he$1 • 1 No · ,:5o ·� I r-'12 B h; 4 ,.. y J .s n �r> 1 
r' o€ ttSo n (;) 15 

ne.c..e.s.sQr>Y 
comm 4EI Table 2 exceedance(s) present? CJvesi:Il No . .. . .. . . . . 
Was soil excavated? [ilves I:J.No Quantity (tons): 50.0· Disposal method;�-· ;.:.lanr:d�t.l_l -.:-�· ·�· ...... · ---:-"""':'-...:..:......,.......,....,..,.... 
Disposal documentation inc::ludec:t. Dvesl!lNo If No, @)(plain: JSeni to:COM'M b)iWONR -..:fii'e tf&ri� .. . 
Does patl'lway to closure include soil perfonnancl! standard (SPS)? CJ ye,�, CO No. . . . .. ..

. .. .. , , . 
Ty�: Dcap Q Soil DBuilding L I other (specify) · · · : · · ·: • · · . ' .. ,, .. : ·  o::. · 

f. c;roundwater Information (If applicable- if not applicable, provide �stimat� depth To GW) 
Brl�f description of rerna<�ial action takf;ln:. None l'e<!vl� · · · · · 

·. · 
· 

· · . . � ·�::··:· .· ... 
Oepth(s) to groundwater/flow direct.ion(s): 2 ·3ft /West .·,. #of sample I'OI • .tnds: _-��·,.,.;·:�·· .. �··::_: .. : """"'":�-:--...;.. 
#ofNR 141 rnonitoringwellssamplect: Np.ne. in.s+o. ne.d . , .

. .. . · 
.. : :· · 

. . :: ... ··.". ·· .. : ··: . : .::·::······ ...... · .· . . . . 
t of temporary groundwater sampling points sampled: 2 · · · # Of recovery $1Jmps sampled: !ii)ne: �;:V;$jl�·l·l e.J 
Potable wells Within 1200 feet of ���e?. q Y�s II'J No Have they. been samp!�? ID xes..t:l.I'J� . 
# of municipal wells sampled: · 
NR 140 preventive .11ction limit currently exceeded? �Yes I 111 I No 
NR 140 enforcement standard eorrently exceeded? �Yes l • I No 

If yes, attaetl complete separate GW GIS package. 
Maxim1,1m conc;enftatiOI'I of MTBE detected: ND 

' . 
ppb 

Measurable free product detected? t:::lvesl • JNo __ L.ast date detected:.........;,..,....;._____._.....;..;., ...... ..o.;....;- ..;;......_..;._..;.' ·----
J. Propc;ased Institutional Controls (Check all that apply) 

GJ Unrestrlctecl 

Doeed restriction � 

Type of restriction(s) propoged: ·. · · · . · 
. 

, 
· 

. 
: :·..-: :· ,. ; · . . :. �: .. .· · :. 

C] DNR GIS Regisify of Closed Sites with residual GW oontaminati(JO :. NR 140 ESs 
If checked, has the QW GIS fot:t been paid lo DNR C1 Ye$ D No 
Is off-site/-soiJrce property groundwater contamination present? Cl Yes t::J. No If yes, provide Met 
addresses below for each property (attach additional pages if necessary) 01nd identify on figures. OONR GIS Registry of Closed Sites with re$idual Soil contamination> N� 720 RCLs 
If checked, has the Soil GIS fee been paid to ONR DYes D No 
I$ off-$ltel-soun::e property soil contamination t:�resent? D Yes C I No If yes, provide street addre$ses below 
for each property (attach additional pages if ne�ssary) af'ld Identify on figures. 

prnptrty 1!1 
C Soil [] Ground Water 
�!)� A<Jclre.s.s: ... 

· ·""". · .... · ---��.;..._--:.:.:..._:...._�-...........;; 
City, state Zip Code:._· --�------­

ERS.l07'79(R6/04) 

Property� 
[] Soil C Ground Water 
StreQt Add rasa: _ .. ---.....,.--�-...-..---�"""" 

City, St�te Zip Code: 
.
... · ...... _. · _._. __ .,"'". _· :....' . ·""". '-"-�.;.._-

TOTAL P.03 



Gannett Fleming 

ATTACHMENT B 

BORING LOGS AND ABANDONMENT FORMS 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation/Revelopment [x) Other D 

Page of_j____ 
Facility/Project Name License/Pennit/Monitoring�umber ioring Number 

Murphy Oil - Marine Terminal GP-1 
Bormg Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fmn 

FinltNIIIJJlO: Dave LastName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No . . I DNR Well ID No. 

Local Grid Origin 1:1 (estimated: 1:1 ) 
State Plane 

NE l /4of N E  
Facility ID 

N, 

1/4 of Section 16 

or 

,T 

IWell Name 

Boring Location IXl 
E 

49 N, R 14 w 

Date Drilling Started 

_Oi1_2!1�1!Q� _ 
mm d d y y y y 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

I Lat _o_'_" 
0 I II 

Long 

Date Drilling Completed 

_Oi t..l� t..l!!!l� _ 
mm d d y y y y 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Location 

CN 
Feet c S 

Ci vii Town/City/ or Village 

Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

Borehole Diameter 

2 inches 

CE 
Peete w rounty 

DOUGLAS 
f.ountv Code 

_16_ City of Superior 

Sample 
l' 

Soil Prooerties dd:iJ' 
� Soil/Rock Description u 

t� �i .s} And Geologic Origin For -� 
V) :a � Q ''\s �- .� 

1f- !J � !! Each Major Unit u � �� ·sl �.- .g � 

�1 V) gj�� �� !] �] � ::> �u 
1 36 F- 1'\ 0.0 -0.1 Black tonsoil and l!rass r TO f: 0.1 - 4.0 Brown-black silty sand FILL with FILl 

F- l little gravel, wet at 2 feet � t 
:.2 
= 
-=3 
� 1-

2 24 l=-4 J 4.0 - 8.0 Same as above \. 
FIL� � r f:s 

r r: 1-6 f: 1-1-1- 7 � 1-1-l=s � 
1-1=-1-� 1-j:::-I= 1=-� I= 1--

I hereby certify that the 'nformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. - Madison, WI 

ij 
� aj 
""' � 

This form sa o y Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may result m forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To; Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopment [x] Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 
Murphy Oil - Marine Terminal 

Bormg Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fmn 
FlrstNilllll>: Dave LaatName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. IWellName 

Local Grid Origin 1:1 (estimated: 1:1 ) 
State Plane N, 
NE 1/4 of N E  1/4 o f  Section 16 

or Boring Location lXI 
E 

, T 49 N, R 14 
Facility ID !County 

DOUGLAS 
Sample �i cldJj' !!I Soil/Rock Description �i � J! And Geologic Origin For tt8. .a 1 .o{::: 00 §  ] !i Each Major Unit 

�1 3� 1%1 
l 36 1'\ 0.0 -0.1 Black toosoil and l!rass 

w 

Page of ) 
License/Pennit/Monitoring Number oring Number 

Date Drilling Started 
_Oi�_2!tlQQ� -
mm d d y y y y 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

I 0 
I II Lat ______ 

Q I II 
Long 

GP-2 

Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
_0§_ t.l� I_]�� -
mm d d y y y y Geoprobe 

Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 
FeetMSL 2 inches 

Local Grid Location 
[JN CIE 

Feet 1:1 S Feetl:l W 
fountvCode Ci vii Town/City/ or Village 

_16_ City of Superior 

Soil Prooerties 
u 

.� � tl) :a ij Q "\s §I .� u � [� � ... .sa � � oj tl) g � !f s� ·a �] �] ::> .s�a �u j:l., � 
I TO � 1- 0.1 - 2.0 Black sand-sized coal fragments, FILl 1:-t FILL 

� : -2 iJ2.0 - 4.0 Brown fine to medium sand, FILL,\ 

: wet at 3 feet FILl -f:,3 � � 
t-4 � � � � � � � 1-� � 1-� � � 1-I= � 
1-I= I-I= 1-1=-

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm Signature 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. - Madison, WI 

This form au ri y Chapters 281, 283, 289,291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopment [x] Other 0 

Page of j_ 
Facility/Project Name License/Pennit/Monitoring Number oring Number 

Murphy Oil - Marine Terminal 
Hormg L>rilled By: Name of crew chief" (first, last) and Fmn 

FirstNI!liiC: Dave LastName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No . . I DNR Well ID No. IWeii Name 

Local Grid Origin C (estimated: C ) or Boring Location lXI 
State Plane 
NE l /4 of N E  
Facility ID 

N, 
1/4 of Section 16 

E 
,T 49 N, R 14 w 

Date Drilling Started 
_oi,_l! ,]QQ� -
mm d d y y y y 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

I La 

0 I " 
t __ __ __  

0 I II 
Long 

Date Drilling Completed 
_o§_,������ -
mm d d y y y y 
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

[JN 
Feet c S 

Ci vii Town/City/ or Village 

GP-3 

Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

Borehole Diameter 
2 inches 

CE 
FeetC W 

!County 
DOUGLAS 

rountv Code 
_16_ City of Superior 

Samole � I  Soil Prooerties 
c:ld a  !!I Soil/Rock Description 

.� . o  � ]  � � "'  And Geologic Origin For 
11 8. .s I Ill :a i Q "\s � �  � ,J:J �  Each Major Unit u � }l � ... :g � �1 co §  � -5 �  Ill g !!! � � ·5 :3'] � .g  3� - g� ::> .s � o l:i:: 1%1 ::S u  s:: .= 
1 36 � '\ 0.0 • 0.1 Black topsoil and l!rass r TO 

f- 0.1 -2.0 Black sand-sized coal fragments, FILl � 1  FILL 

� 
-

:. z  fl 2.0 - 4.0 Brown fine to medium sand, FILL,\ 
FILl = wet at 3 feet 

-

:. 3  

;: r-�4  � 1-� 1-� � 1-� � f-� � 1-� � � 1-� 1-1-� � � � 
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. - Madison, WI 

� 
� a� � j:l., 

u 'ze y Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291,  292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form y result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOU.. BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopment [x] Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 
Murphy Oil -Marine Terminal 

Bormg Urilled By: Name of crew chtef (tirst, last) and Ftrm 
FinltName: Dave Last Name: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. IWell Name 

Local Grid Origin Cl (estimated: Cl ) or Boring Location . lXI 
State Plane N, E 
NE l/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 16 , T 49 N, R 14 
Facility ID !County 

Sample dd J?  
1:1 � �i 1�-< !J z l  

!I � 
� J:Q 

I DOUGLAS 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Page I 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number jBoring Number 

I GP-4 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

_0� �_2! ,1Q!1� _ _ Oi t.l�t.l!!!J� - Geoprobe mm d d  Y Y Y Y  mm d d  Y Y Y Y  
Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL Feet MSL 

I 
o , n Local Grid Location 

Lat 
--o--, --, [] N 

W Long Feet c S 

Borehole Diameter 
2 inches 

CE 
FeetC W 

jeountv Code Civil Town/City/ or Village I __ 16__ City of Superior 

Soil Prooerties 

1 18  0.0 -4.0 Black-brown silty sand with some 
clay and gravel, FILL, wet at 

FILl 

1 .5 feet 

2 f/ 4.0 -8.0 No recovery \. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. • Madison, WI 

This fo is o · y Chapters 281 ,  283, 289, 291 , 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may resul m forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation/Revelopment [x) Other D 

Facility/Project Name 
Murphy Oil -Marine Terminal 

Bormg Drilled By: Name of crew chief (tirst, last) and Ftrm 
FfllltN111110: Dave LastName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No� I DNR Well ID No. !Well Name 

Local Grid Origin 1:1 (estimated: t:l ) or Boring Location lXI 
State Plane N, E 
NE 1/4 of N E  1/4 of Section 16 , T 49 N, R 14 
Facility ID !County 

I DOUGLAS 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Page of_l_ 
License/Pennit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

GP-5 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

_0� ,_2� ,�<!Q� _ _  Oi ,.]�,_lQ!l?_ - Geoprobe mm d d  Y Y Y Y  mm d d  Y Y Y Y  
Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 

___ Feet MSL Feet MSL 

I 
o , n Local Grid Location 

Lat --o--, --" [J N 
W Long Feet C S 

Borehole Diameter 
2 inches 

C E  
Feetl:l W 

jCountv Code Civil Town/City/ or Village I __ 16__ City of Superior 

Soil Prooerties 

1 24 0.0 -4.0 Black-brown silty sand with 
little clay, gravel and brick 
fragments, FILL, wet at 2 feet 

FILl 

that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Finn 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. - Madison, WI 

This form i utli 'ze y Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D 
Remediation/Revelopment [x) Other D 

Facility/Project Name 
Murphy Oil • Marine Terminal 

Bormg Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fmn 
FIIstName: Dave LastName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. 

I
Well Name 

Local Grid Origin t:l (estimated: t:l ) or Boring Location lXI 
State Plane 
NE 1/4 of NE 

N, 
1/4 of Section 16 

E 
, T  49 N, R 14 w 

Page ofj_ 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number oring Number 

Date Drilling Started 
_oi ,_2! ,�1!Q� -
mm d d y y y y 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

I Lat __ o __ ' __ " 
Q I II 

Long 

GP-6 
Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
_o� ,������ -
mm d d y y y y Geoprobe 

Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 
Feet MSL 2 inches 

!Local Grid Location 
[] N  C E  

Feet t:1 S FeetC W 
Facility ID I County r.ountv Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

DOUGLAS _16_ City of Superior 

Samole .. I Soil Pronerties 
cld :S'  !!! Soil/Rock Description �i u "' .., � !1: "'  And Geologic Origin For -� ij 11 � .s ! tl) ij � "'-s JJ � 

.O E-<  co §  � '!! Each Major Unit u :a � �  � h 1 · ... :g � � as �1 tl) !.s  :3'] �] ��  � eS e  ;:J � Q  ll-o � 
1 40 1- 0.0 . 0.5 Red-brown !!:ravel and clav FILl � I= 1-' 0.5 • 4.0 Red-brown CLAY, moist to wet \. 

I- I  
CL 

= 
;:: 1- 2  

� 
� 1-1-�3  t 
-= 4  v0 
: 
: 
::-
-
-
=-
;:. 1-� � I= � 
1-I= 1--
1-I= � � � � 1-I= 1--

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. · Madison, WI 

This form i au r y Chapters 28 1,  283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to ftle 

this form may result in forfeiture ofbetween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopment [x) Other 0 

Page of� 
Facility/Project Name License/Perrnii/Monitoring Number oring Number 

Murphy Oil -Marine Terminal 
Bormg Drilled By: Name of crew chtet" (tirst, last) and Fmn 

FimName: Dave LastName: Paulson 

Firm: Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. IWeli Name 

Local Grid Origin [J (estimated: [J ) or Boring Location lXI 
State Plane 

NE l/4 of NE 
Facility ID 

N, 

1/4 of Section 16 
E 

, T  49 N, R 14 w 

Date Drilling Started 

_o� ,_
2� 1�QQ� _ 

mm d d y y y y 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

I Lat _o_' _" 

0 I II 
Long 

Date Drilling Completed 

_o� ,.]� ,.J�� -
mm d d y y y y 
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

O N  
Feet c s 

Civil Town/City/ or Village 

GP-7 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

Borehole Diameter 
2 inches 

C E  
Peete w 

I County 
DOUGLAS 

f
_

ountv Code 
16  City of Superior 

Sample � I  Soil Prooerties t!d :"E  !I Soil/Rock Description -� �j � u ..,  

lj � � �  And Geologic Origin For (I) =ii ' 0 �� .� Bach Major Unit u 0 � l� � ... 1f-; bQ §  � -s �  :a �� ·i:! � 

z 1  8:i (I) g_s  �J �] �] 3� 1%1 ::> � iS  
1 36 = 0.0 - 0.5 Red-brown !!ravel and clav. FILL FILl 

� 
- 0.5 -4.0 Red-brown CLAY, moist to wet CL = I = 
r f:- 2  f: 

� 1-f:,J  1-= � - 4  = 
= 
=--
= --
� 1-1-� 1-1-f:-� 1-f:-1-I= 1-� � f:-� � 1--

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. - Madison, WI 

aj � 
Q., � 

This form is a hapters 281, 283, 289, 291 ,  292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may result in rfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisomnent for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



StaSe of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 

Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notice; Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by clts. 160, 281, 283, 289, 
291 , 2921 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and cit. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file tltts form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· D Drinking Water DWatershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Remediation/Redevelopment Dother I 

(1) GENERALINFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. ,County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name GP-l --- Gov't Lot (If applicable) 
NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.� ; T.� N; R .  .!1_ D E 

Grid Location [X] W 

ft. D N. D s., ft. D E. D W. 

Local Grid Origin D ( estimated: D )  or Well Location lx] 
0 ' " • I II 

Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --
s c N 

St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 
Reason For Abandonment �� UnlqueWeiiNo. 
No longer needed of Replacement Well 

(3) WELUDRILLHOLElDOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
0 WaterWell I If a Well Construction Repot1 

[x] Borehole I Drillhole 
is available, please atiach. 

Construction Type: 
D Drllled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
[x] Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 8 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes [x( No 0 Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 2 

(5) Materlal Used To Fill Well/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

s 

City, State, Zip Code 
New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY I OWNEK IN.li'( Ul M A.TlON 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID l License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 
-2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 

City of Superior 
Present Well Owner �Original Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 

Stt·eet Address or Route of Owner 
2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 
Superior WI 54480-

(4) PUMP, LINER. SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No [xl Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? (x] Yes D No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No [x:l Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? D Yes (X) No 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes (X) No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X] Yes O No 

Did Material Setll.e After 24 Hours? D Yes [x] No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes O No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
(x] Conductor Pipe·Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 Screened & Poured 
(Bentonite Chips) 

0 Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Orout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I lx] Bentonite Chips I 0 Concrete I 0 Granular Bentonite 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry (U ib./gal. wt.) 

I 
I D Bentonite -Cement Grou D Bentonite-Sand Slurry " " I 
I 

0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry 0 Bentonite Chips 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 8 0.3 

FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY, 
Date Reeeived Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notk:e: Please complete Form 3300- 5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by clts. 160, 281, 283, 289, 
291, 2921 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and cit. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· D Drinking Water 0Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management D Remediation/Redevelopment Dolher I 

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. rNR Well ID No. I County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name GP-2 
--- Gov't Lot (If applicable) 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.� ; T.i2_ N; R . .!!_ 0 E 
Grid Location (X] W 

ft. D N. D S., n. D E. O w. 
Local Grid Origin 0 ( estimated: D ) or Well Location lx] 

0 • " 0 I I I  
Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --

s c N 
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 
Reason For Abandonment �� Unique Well No. 
No longer needed ofReplacementWell 

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
D Water Well I If a Well Construction Report 

lxJ Borehole I Drillhole 
is available, please attach. 

Constl'UCtion Type: 
D Drllled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[X) Other (Specify) Geopmbe 

Formation Type: 

[x] Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillltole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes [xJ No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 3 

(5) Material Used To Fill Weli/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

s 

City, State, Zip Code 
New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY I UWNJ£R IN.I!'ORMATIUN 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 
�2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 

City of Superior 
Present Well Owner �Original Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

2407 Stinson Ave 
City, State, Zip Code 

Superior WI 54480-
(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATEIUAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No [xJ Not Applicable 
Uner(s) Removed? (x] Yes D No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No [xJ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place.? D Yes IXJ No 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes [X) No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? (x] Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes [x:) No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes 0 No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

lx:J Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe· Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured 

(Bentonite Chips) 
0 Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials 
D Neat Cement Grout 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
D Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb.fgal. wt.) 
D Bentonite-Sand Sluny 
0 Bentonite Chips 

It tt  

For monitoring wells and 
monitoring weU boreholes only 
I lxl Bentonite Chips I I D Granular Bentonite I 
I D Bentonite - Cement Grou I 
I D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Saclcs Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 4 0.1 

Date Received 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300- 5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by clts. 160, 281, 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· D Drinking Water DWatershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Remediation/Redevelopment 00ther . 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. ,County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name 
GP-J --- Gov't Lot (If applicable) 

NE 1/4 of NE 114 of Sec.� ; T.� N; R. ..!i_ 0 E 
Grid Location IX] W 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. D w. 
Local Grid Origin 0 ( estimated: 0 ) or Well Location lx] 

0 • II 0 I II 
Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --

s c N 
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O  O Zone 

Reason For Abandonment �� Unique Well No. 

No longer needed of Replacement Well_ - -
(3) WELUDRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
D Water Well I If a Well Construction Rep011 

[xJ Borehole I Drillhole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 
0 Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[X) Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
[x) Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter ('m,) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes [xl No D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 3 

(5) Material Used To Fill Weii/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

s 

City, State, Zip Code 
New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY! OWNER INFUKMATION 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 
-2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 

City of Superior 
Present Well Owner �Original Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 

Street Address or Route of Owner 
2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 
Superior WI 54480-

(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No [xl Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? [x] Yes 0 No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No [xJ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place.? D Yes IX] No 

Waa Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes [X) No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X) Yes 0 No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes [x) No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D YesO No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
(x] Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe· Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured 

(Bentonite ChijlS) 
D Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials 
D NeatCementGrout 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete 
D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.) 
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite Chips 

tl tt 

For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 
I [X] Bentonite Chips I I 0 Granular Bentonite I 
I 0 Bentonite -Cement Grou I 
I D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 4 0.1 

FOR DNR ORCOUNTY USE ONLY 
Date Received Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notice; Please complete Form 3300- 5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 1 60, 281, 283, 289, 
291 ,  292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 1 4 1 ,  Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· D Drinking Water 0Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Managemem D Remediation/Redevelopment 00ther . 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name GP-4 ---Gov't Lot (If applicable) 
NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.� ; T.-±2_ N; R • .!£_ 0 E 

Grid Location IX] W 

ft. D �· D S., ft. D B. O w. 
Local Grid Origin D ( estimated: 0 ) or Well Location lx] 

0 • II 0 I 11 
Lat. __ -- . Long __ -- . or 

s c N 
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 
Reason For Abandonment -�WI Unique Well No. 
No longer needed of Replacement Well 

(3) WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
0 Monitoring Well 
0 Water Well I If a Well Construction Report 

is available, please attach. 
[x) Borehole I Drillhole 

Construction Type: 
D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
[x) Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 8 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsutface) Casing Depth (ft.) 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes [xl No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 1 .5 

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

City, State, Zip Code 
New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY I UWNJ£R lliFORMATlUN_ 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I Llcense/Perm111MonitorlngNo. 

Street Address of Well 
�2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 

City of Superior 
Present Well Owner !Original Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 

Street Address or Route of Owner 
2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 
Superior WI 54480-

(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No [xJ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? lx] Yes 0 No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No [xJ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place.? D Yes IX] No 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes [x) No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X] Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes [x) No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes O No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
[x] Conductor Pipe·Gravity D Conductor Pipe· Pumped 
D Screened & Poured 

(Bentonite Chips) 
D Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Orout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Orout I lx] Bentonite Chips 
0 Concrete I I 0 Granular Bentonite 
D Clay-Sand Slurry (ll lb./gal. wt.) I 

I D Bentonite - Cement Grou 0 Bentonite-Sand Sluny It It I 
I 

D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 0 Bentonite ChillS 

From (Ft.) To tFt.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 8 0.3 

Date. Received 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300- 5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· D Drinking Water Dwatershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D R  d' tio /Redevelop t DOth I erne 10 n men er 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name 
GP-5 --- Gov't Lot (If applicable) 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.� ; T • .12.___ N; R. .!!_ 0 E 
Grid Location (X] W 

ft. D N. D s., ft. D B. D w. 

Local Grid Origin D ( estimated: D ) or Well Location lx] 
0 ' n 0 • II 

Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --
s c N 

St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 
Re•son For Abandonment �� Unique Well No. 
No longer needed ofReplacementWell 

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
D WaterWell I If a Well Construction Report 

(x] Borehole I Drillhole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 
D Drllled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[x] Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 

[xJ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 
Lower D.rillhole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes [xJ No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 2 

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 
Soil Essentials 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY I OWNER INFORMATioN 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 
-2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 
City of Superior 

Present Well Owner IOriginal Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 

St1·eet Address or Route of Owner 
2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 
Superior WI 54480-

4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 
Pump &. Piping Removed? D Yes D No [xl Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? lx] Yes D No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No (xJ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? D Yes IX] No 
W aa Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes (x] No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? (X] Yes O No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes [xJ No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes O No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

lxJ Conductor Pipe·Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured 

(Bentonite Chi11s) 
D Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I lx] Bentonite Chips I 
D Concrete 
D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

D Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
D Bentonite Chip s 

II tt 

I D Granular Bentonite I 
I D Bentonite - Cement Grou I 
I D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 4 0.1 

FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 
Date Received Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Deparhnent of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Noti«�; Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281 , 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

R ut to· 0 D 1 kin w t Ow te h d/W t o e I r n  g a er a rs e as ewa er D Waste Management 0 R d' ti /Red erne 1a on t OOth eve opmen er 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. rNR Well ID No. I County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name 
GP-6 --- Gov't Lot (H applicable) 

NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.� ; T • .!2.__ N; R • .!!_ D E 
Grid Location [X] W 

ft. D N. D S., ft. D B. O w. 
Local Grid Origin D ( estimated: 0 ) or Well Location lx] 

• • " 0 I II 
Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --

s c N 
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 

Reason For Abandonment �� Unique Well No. 

No longer needed of Replacement Well 

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
D Water Well I If a Well Construction Report 

Is available, please attach. (x] Borehole I Drillhole 

Construction Type: 
0 Drilled D Dtlven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[X) Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 
[x) Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes [xl No 0 Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 2 

(5) Material Used To Fill Weli/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

C2) FACIUTY I OWNER INFORMAT!UN 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 
-2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 

City of Superior 
Present Well Owner IOriginal Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 
Superior WI 54480-

4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 
Pump &. Piping Removed'l 0 Yes 0 No [xJ Not Applicable 
Uner(s) Removed? lx] Yes 0 No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes n No (xJ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place.? D Yes IX] No 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes (x] No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? (X] Yes D No 
Did Material Setlle After 24 Hours? D Yes [x) No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes O No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
lxJ Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured 

(Bentonite Chips) 
D Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I lx] Bentonite Chips D Concrete I I D Granular Bentonite 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry (ll lb./gal. wt.) I 

I D Bentonite - Cement Grou D Bentonite-Sand Slurry II " I 
I 0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry D Bentonite Chips 

From (Ft.) To tFt.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 4 0.1 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment 

s 

City, State, Zip Code 
New Glarus WI 53574-

05/26/2005 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 
Date.Received Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Please c omplete Form 3300.. 5 and return it to the appropiate DNRoffice and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 1 60, 281, 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., and ch. NR 141,  Wis. Adm, Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 
to file this form may result in a forteiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Rout to· On i ki W ter Ow tershed/Wastewater D Waste Management O Re d' tio /Redevelopment Oother e I r n  ng a a me 1a n 

(1) GENERALINFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I County 

DOUGLAS 

Common Well Name GP-7 --- Gov't Lot (If applicable) 
NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec • .!£_ : T.� N; R . .!!_ 0 E 

Grid Location IX] W 

ft. D N. D s., ft. D E. O w. 
Local Grid Origin 0 ( estimated: 0 ) or Well Location lx] 

0 • " 0 • II 
Lat. __ . Long __ . or -- --

s c N 
St. Plane ft. N. ft. E. D O D  Zone 
Reason For Abandonment �� Unique Well No. 

No longer needed of Replacement Well 

(3) WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 05/26/2005 
D Monitoring Well 
D WaterWell I If a Well Construction Report 

is available, please attach. (x] Borehole I Drillhole 

Construction Type: 
D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

[xl Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 

[xl Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 4 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillltole Diameter (in.) 2 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes [xl No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 2 

(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole 

Bentonite Chips 

(6) Comments: 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

s 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus WI 53574-

(2) FACILITY I OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

Murphy Oil-Marine Terminal 

Facility ID I License/PermltfMonitorlngNo. 

Street Address of Well 
�2,000 ft north Winter St. 

City, Village, or Town 
City of Superior 

Present Well Owner �Original Owner 

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

2407 Stinson Ave 

City, State, Zip Code 

Superior WI 54480-
(4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump &. Piping Removed? D Yes D No [x) Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? IX] Yes D No n Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes n No (x) Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place.? D Yes IX] No 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes (x) No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? (x] Yes D No 

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes [x) No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped'l D Yes O No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
lx] Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe· Pumped 

D Screened & Poured 
(Bentonite ChillS) 

D Other (Explain) 

Sealing Materials 
D Neat Cement Grout 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete 
D Clay-Sand Slurry (1l lb./gal. wt.) 
D Bentonite-Sand Sluny 
D Bentonite Chips 

II tl  

For monitoring wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 
I lx] Bentonite Chips I 
I D Granular Bentonite I 
I D Bentonite - Cement Grou I 
I 

D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 
Mix Ratio 

or Mud Weight 

Surface 4 0.1 

Date Received 

Comments 



lionnett Fleming 

ATTACHMENT C 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND ANALYTICAL REPORTS 

FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

L:ICLERICAL\PROJECTS\34200\34265.003\corres\jjk\3L34265 _ 03l.doc 



A Siemens Bus iness 

June 1 5 ,  2 0 0 5  

Ganne t t  Fl eming , I nc . 
8 0 2 5  Exc e l s ior Drive 
Madi son , WI 5 3 7 1 7  

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MI LITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

RECEIVED 
GANNETT FLEMING INC 

MADISON, WI 
' 

' 

I ) !]',, 1 I 2005 
FILE NO. '-:)l/;< r; � ((/03 
TLH AJH CCW DFK ___ AWM:-:-----J, RS -DJO JEC JJK 

At t n : Je f f  King/ Li z Lundmark 

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221 

WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

REPORT NO . : 17 8 2 1 7 PROJECT NO . :  3 4 2 6 5 . 0 0 3  

P l e a s e  f i nd enc l o s ed the analyt i cal report , i n c l ud i ng t he Samp l e  
Summary , S amp l e  Narrat ive and Cha i n  o f  Custody f o r  your s ampl e  
s e t  rece ived June 1 ,  2 0 0 5 . 

Al l analys e s  were p e r formed in accordanc e w i t h  NELAC S t andards 
u s i ng approved me t hods as i ndicated on t h i s  report . 

I f  you have any que s t ions about the re sul t s , p l e a s e  c a l l . Thank 
you for us ing USF i l t e r , Env i roscan S e rvi c e s  for your analyt i cal 
needs . 

S incere l y ,  

US Fi lter,  Envi ro scan Servi ces 

L .. ,<$" r5:JI�r!�· 
Jame s R .  S a l kowski 
Laborat ory D i re c t or 

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program. 
Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropriate manner. USFilter, 

) :::::::: ·:: "' •lg�w ·;: :: ru •--· R•i•m• wf"'' moot �'" i• �""''W ru � � �� {mlwwl� '''�'" 

Cert i f ications : 
Wiscons in 7 3 7 0 5 3 1 3 0  
Minnesota 0 5 5 - 9 9 9 - 3 0 2  
I l l inois  1 0 0 3 1 7 



A S iemens B u s i n ess 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MI LITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

800-338-7226 

71 5-355-3221 

www.usfilter.com 

Sampl e Summary 1 782 1 7 . 2  

L a b  l d  
1 7821 7  
1 7821 8  
1 78219 
1 78220 
1 78221 
1 78222 
1 78223 
1 78224 
1 78225 

C l i ent Sampl e I D  
GP1 0 - 2  
GP2 2·3 
GP3 2-3 
GP4 0-2 
GP5 0-2 
GP6 0·2 
GP7 0-2 
GP1  
GP4 

Date/Ti me 
05/26/05 09:55 
05/26/05 1 0 : 20 
05/26/05 1 0 : 30 
05/26/05 1 1 : 00 
05/26/05 1 1 : 35 
05/26/05 1 1 : 45 
05/26/05 1 2 : 00 
05/26/05 1 0 : 05 
05!26/05 1 1 :  1 5  

Mat r i x  
SOI L  
SOI L  
SO I L  
SOI L  
SOI L  
SOI L  
SOI L  
GROUNDWATER 
GROUNDWATER 

Sample Narrati ve/Sampl e Status 

GENERAL : 

ANALYSES :  

REPORT I N G :  

Defi ni t i ons 

LOD = L i mi t  of Detec t i on ( Not di l ut i on corrected) 
LOQ = L i mi t of Quant i ta t i on ( Not di l ut i on cor rected) 
< = Less Than 
COMP = Compl ete 
SUBCON = Subcont racted ana l ys i s  
mv = mi l l i vo l ts 
pC i / l  = p i cocur i e  per l i ter 
m l / l  = mi l i l i ters/L i ter 
mg = mi l l i grams 

�g/ l = M i crograms per l i ter = parts per bi l l i on ( ppb) 
�g/kg = M i crograms per k i logram = parts per bi l l i on (ppb) 
mg/ l = M i l l i grams per l i ter = part s  per mi l l i on ( ppm) 
mg/kg = M i l l i grams per k i l ogram = parts per mi l l i on (ppm) 
NOT PRES = Not Present 
ppth = Parts per thousand 
( S )  = Surrogate Compound 
mg/m3 = M i l l i grams/meter cube 
ng/ l = Nanograms per l i ter  



r·· , 
' . / 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MI LITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221 

A S i emens Bus i n ess WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

Gannett F l em i ng ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, WI 537 1 7  

A t t n :  J e f f  K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

PROJECT NO . :  34265 . 003 
REPORT NO.  : 1 782 1 7 . 3  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DATE : 06/1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Sampl e  1 0 :  GP1 0-2 Mat r i x :  SOI L  Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 09:55 Lab N o .  178217 

EPA 160.3 
Total Sol i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  P rep 

EPA 6010 
Total  Lead 

86 . 9  % 

COMP 

1 4 . 3  mg/kg 

0 . 33 

0 . 53 1 .  76 

D i l ut i on 
Factor Qua l i f i ers 

EPA 8021 (On l y  pos i t i ve l y  i dent i f i ed ana l ytes are reported on a dry wei ght bas i s  
Benzene 
E thyl benzene 
Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methy l benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methy l benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 8310 
Acenaph thene 
Acenaph thyl ene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a )Anth racene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo( b ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( g h i )Pery l ene 
Chrysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Anthracene 
F l uoranthene 
F l uorene 
l ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd) Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
2-Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
Naphtha l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0- D i phenyl anthracene ( S )  
Method 3550 U l t rason i c  Ext . 

Ill DNR 
Soi l D i es e l  Range Organ i cs 
Soi l Org Ext - ORO 
Soi l Gaso l i ne Range Organ i c  

0 . 352 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
0 . 268 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 

<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 8  0 . 06 1 
0 . 886 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
0 . 439 mg/kg 0 . 01 2  0 . 04 1 

0 . 1 6 mg/kg 0 . 01 0 . 033 1 
1 . 00 mg/kg 0 . 01 5  0 . 05 1 

0 . 444 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
97. 2  % 1 

<0 . 0541 mg/kg 0 . 0047 0 . 01 6  1 0  
<0 . 0759 mg/kg 0 . 0066 0 . 022 1 0  
<0 . 0242 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  

0 . 1 08 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  1 0  
0 . 1 37 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  
0 . 227 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  

0 . 0792 mg/kg 0 . 0029 0 . 0097 1 0  
0 . 234 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
0 . 1 06 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  

<0 . 0161  mg/kg 0 . 0014 0 . 0047 1 0  
0 . 856 mg/kg 0 . 00221 0 . 0074 1 0  

<0 . 023 mg/kg 0 . 002 0 . 0067 1 0  
0 . 1 5  mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 1 0  

0 . 203 mg/kg 0 . 0035 0 . 01 2  1 0  
0 . 305 mg/kg 0 . 004 1 0 . 01 4  1 0  
0 . 386 mg/kg 0 . 0016 0 . 0053 1 0  
0 . 482 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  

<0 . 0242 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
78 . 9  % 1 0  
COMP 

467. mg/kg 5 . 0  
COMP 
8 . 22 mg/kg 5 . 0  

A l l resu l ts c a l cu l a ted on a dry wei ght bas i s .  

D2A D2B 

G2 G6 

Date 
Ana lyzed Ana lyst 

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 DJB 

06/03/05 D J B  

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 



TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221 

A S i emens Bus iness 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

Gannett F l emi ng ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i o r  D r i ve 
Madi son, W I  5371 7 

A t t n :  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Samp l e  1 0 :  GP2 2-3 

EPA 160.3 
Tot a l S o l  i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  P rep 

EPA 6010 
Tot a l  Lead 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 

(Only pos i t i ve l y  

Methyl t - Butyl E ther (MTBE)  
Toluene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methylbenzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methy l benzene 
m- & p-Xy l ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 831 0  
Acenaph thene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anth racene 
Benzo(a)Ant h racene 
Benzo( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo( b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo ( k ) F luoranthene 
Benzo( gh i )Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Anth racene 
F luoranthene 
F luorene 
l ndeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd) Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
2 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
N aph t h a l ene 
Phenanth rene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0 - D i pheny l anth racene ( S )  
Method 3550 U l t rason i c  Ext . 

WI DNR 
S o i l D i es e l  Range Organi cs 
S o i l Org Ext · ORO 
S o i l Gasol i ne Range Organ i c  

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT NO.  : 1 782 1 7 . 4  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DAT E :  06/ 1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Matr i x :  SOIL Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 1 0 : 20 Lab No.  178218 

D i l u t i on 
Factor Qua l i f i ers 

83 . 7  % 0 . 33 

COMP 

3 . 57 mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

i dent i f i ed ana l ytes are reported on a dry weight bas i s  
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 8  0 . 06 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 2  0 . 04 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1  0 . 033 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 5  0 . 05 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 

97 . 2  % 1 

<0 . 00562 mg/kg 0 . 0047 0 . 01 6  
< 0 . 00789 mg/kg 0 . 0066 0 . 022 
< 0 . 0025 1 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

< 0 . 0049 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  
< 0 . 00275 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
<0. 00251 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 
< 0 . 00346 mg/kg 0 . 0029 0 . 0097 
<0 . 00251 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 
< 0 . 00275 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
< 0 . 001 67 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 4  0 . 0047 

0 . 0 1 06 mg/kg 0 . 00221 0 . 0074 
< 0 . 00239 mg/kg 0 . 002 0 . 0067 
< 0 . 00191 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 
<0. 004 1 8  mg/kg 0 . 0035 0 . 0 1 2  

< 0 . 0049 mg/kg 0 . 004 1 0 . 01 4  
< 0 . 00191 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 

0 . 0062 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
< 0 . 0025 1 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

86 . 8  % 
COMP 

<5 . 97 mg/kg 5 . 0  
COMP 

<5 . 97 mg/kg 5 . 0  

J 

Date 
Analyzed Analyst 

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 D J B  

06/03/05 DJB 

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 

A l l  resu l t s  calculated on a dry weight bas i s .  



Gannett F l em i ng ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, YI 537 1 7  

A Siemens Bus i ness 

Attn: Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Sampl e  ID:  GP3 2-3 Mat r i x :  SOI L  

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MI LITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT NO.  : 1 782 1 7 . 5  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DATE : 06/ 1 5 /05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Samp l e  Date/T i me:  05/26/05 10:30 Lab N o .  178219 

D i l ut i on Date 

800-338-7226 

7 1 5-355-3221 

www.usfilter.com 

� Qua l i f i ers Ana lyzed Ana lyst 

EPA 160.3 
Tota l So l i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  P rep 

EPA 6010 
Total  Lead 

85 . 5  

COMP 

2 . 04 

% 0 . 33 

mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

EPA 8021 (On l y  pos i t i ve l y  i dent i f i ed analytes are reported on a dry wei gh t  bas i s  
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4- T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anth racene 
Benzo ( a )Anth racene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo ( b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( gh i )Peryl ene 
Ch rysene 
D i benzo ( a , h )Anthracene 
F l uoranthene 
F l uorene 
I ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd)Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naphtha l ene 
2 - Methyl Naphthal ene 
Naphtha l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0- D i phenyl anth racene ( S )  
Method 3550 U l t rason i c  Ext . 

WI DNR 
S o i l D i esel  Range Organi cs 
S o i l Org Ext - ORO 
S o i l Gaso l i ne Range Organ i c  

<0. 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 8  0 . 06 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 2  0 . 04 1 
<0. 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 0 . 033 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 5  0 . 05 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 

97. 2  % 1 

< 0 . 0055 mg/kg 0 . 0047 0 . 01 6  
<0 . 00772 mg/kg 0 . 0066 0 . 022 
< 0 . 00246 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

< 0 . 0048 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  
<0 . 00269 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
<0. 00246 mgt kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 
<0 . 00339 mgt kg 0 . 0029 0 . 0097 
< 0 . 00246 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 
<0 . 00269 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
< 0 . 00164 mg/kg 0 . 0014 0 . 0047 
< 0 . 00257 mg/kg 0 . 00221 0 . 0074 
<0 . 00234 mg/kg 0 . 002 0 . 0067 
<0 . 00 1 87 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 
<0 . 00409 mg/kg 0 . 0035 0 . 0 1 2  

< 0 . 0048 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  
<0 . 00187 mg/kg 0 . 0016 0 . 0053 
< 0 . 00269 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
<0 . 00246 mgt kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

83 . 0  % 
COMP 

<5 . 85 mg/kg 5 . 0  
COMP 

<5 . 85 mgt kg 5 . 0  

A l l  resu l ts calcul ated on a dry wei gh t  bas i s .  

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 D J B  

06/03/05 DJB 

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06!1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 



Gannett F l eming,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Mad i son, WI 5371 7 

A S iemens Bus i ness 

Attn: Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Sampl e  I D :  GP4 0 - 2  Mat r i x :  SOIL 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

() 
TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT NO. : 1 782 1 7 . 6  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DAT E : 06/ 1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : J RS 

Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 1 1 :00 Lab N o .  1 78220 

D i l ut i on Date 

800-338-7226 

7 1 5-355-3221 

www.usfilter.com 

Factor Qua l i f i ers Ana lyzed Ana lyst 

EPA 160.3 
T ot a l  Sol i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  P rep 

EPA 6010 
Total  Lead 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethyl  benzene 

(Only pos i t i ve l y  

Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anth racene 
Benzo ( a )Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo( b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo ( gh i ) Peryl ene 
Ch rysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Anthracene 
F l uoranthene 
F l uorene 
I ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 -cd)Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naphtha l ene 
2 - Methyl Naph tha l ene 
Naph tha l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0- D i pheny l anthracene ( S )  
Method 3550 U l t rasoni c Ext . 

Yl DNR 
Soi l D i es e l  Range Organ i cs 
So i l  Org Ext - ORO 
S o i l Gaso l i ne Range Organ i c  

8 7 . 5  % 0 . 33 

COMP 

8 . 54 mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

i dent i f i ed ana l ytes are reported on a dry we i gh t  bas i s  
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 8  0 . 06 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0. 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 2  0 . 04 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 0 . 033 1 
0 . 03 1 8  mg/kg 0 . 0 1 5  0 . 05 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 

97. 2  % 1 

0 . 559 
<0 . 1 5 1  

1 . 23 
1 .36 

0 . 863 
0 . 971 
0 . 473 
0 . 773 

1 . 04 
<0 . 032 

6 . 07 
0 . 578 
0 . 434 
<0 . 08 

< 0 . 0937 
< 0 . 0366 

4 . 59 
5 . 13 
1 3 1 . 
COMP 

97. 7  
COMP 

<5 . 71 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/ kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

0 . 0047 
0 . 0066 
0 . 0021 
0 . 004 1 
0 . 0023 
0 . 0021 
0 . 0029 
0 . 0021 
0 . 0023 
0 . 00 1 4  
0 . 00221 
0 . 002 
0 . 00 1 6  
0 . 0035 
0 . 004 1 
0 . 00 1 6  
0 . 0023 
0 . 0021 

0 . 01 6  
0 . 022 
0 . 007 
0 . 0 1 4  
0 . 0077 
0 . 007 
0 . 0097 
0 . 007 
0 . 0077 
0 . 0047 
0 . 0074 
0 . 0067 
0 . 0053 
0 . 01 2  
0 . 01 4  
0 . 0053 
0 . 0077 
0 . 007 

5 . 0  

5 . 0  

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

03 04 

A l l  resu l ts c a l cu l ated on a dry we i gh t  bas i s .  

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 D J B  

06/03/05 DJB 

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/1 4/05 LMP 
06/1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 



Gannett F l eming,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son , Yl 5371 7 

A S iemens Bus i n ess 

A t t n :  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Sampl e  1 0 :  GPS 0- 2 Mat r i x :  SOI L  

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT NO.  : 1 7821 7 . 7  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DATE : 06/1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 1 1 :35 Lab No. 178221 

D i l ut i on Date 

800-338-7226 

71 5-355-3221 

www.usfilter.com 

Factor Qua l i f i ers Analyzed Analyst 

EPA 1 60 . 3  
Tota l Sol i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  Prep 

EPA 6010 
T ot a l  Lead 

84 . 8  

COMP 

1 1 . 5 

% 0 . 33 

mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

EPA 8021 (On l y  pos i t i ve l y  i dent i f i ed ana lytes are reported on a dry we i gh t  bas i s  
Benzene 
Ethyl  benzene 
Methyl t · Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m· & p·Xyl ene 
o-Xylene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 83 1 0  
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a )Anth racene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo(b ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo ( gh i )Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Ant hracene 
F l uoranthene 
F l uorene 
l ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 · cd )Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
2 - Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
N aph t ha l ene 
Phenanth rene 
Pyrene 
Method 3550 U l t rason i c  Ext . 

\II DNR 
S o i l D i esel  Range Organ i cs 
S o i l Org Ext - ORO 
S o i l Gaso l i ne Range Organi c  

< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 . 1  
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 . 1  
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 8  0 . 06 1 . 1  
0 . 0408 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 . 1  
0 . 0325 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 2  0 . 04 1 . 1  
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1  0 . 033 1 . 1 
0 . 0548 mg/kg 0 . 01 5  0 . 05 1 . 1 
0 . 0348 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 . 1 

97 . 2  % 1 

<0 . 0554 mg/kg 0 . 0047 0 . 01 6  1 0  
< 0 . 0778 mg/kg 0 . 0066 0 . 022 1 0  

1 .  71 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
2 . 64 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  1 0  
1 . 86 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  
2 . 42 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
1 . 02 mg/kg 0 . 0029 0 . 0097 1 0  
1 . 54 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
2 . 03 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  

<0 . 01 65 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 4  0 . 0047 1 0  
9 . 98 mg/kg 0 . 00221 0 . 0074 50 

< 0 . 0236 mg/kg 0 . 002 0 . 0067 1 0  
1 . 25 mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 1 0  

<0 . 04 1 3  mg/kg 0 . 0035 0 . 01 2  1 0  
< 0 . 0483 mg/kg 0 . 004 1 0 . 01 4  1 0  
< 0 . 0 1 89 mg/kg 0 . 001 6 0 . 0053 1 0  

5 . 64 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 1 0  
4 . 09 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 1 0  
COMP 

43 . 8  mg/kg 5 . 0  
COMP 

<5 . 90 mg/kg 5 . 0  1 . 1  

A l l  resu l t s  c a l cul ated on a dry wei ght bas i s .  

03 

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 DJB 

06/03/05 D J B  

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

04 06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 



TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221 

A Siemens Bus iness 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

Gannett F l eming,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, WI 5371 7 

A t t n :  J e f f  K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Samp l e  ID:  GP6 0-2 

EPA 160 .3 
T o t a l  Sol  i ds 

EPA 3050 
Met a l  P rep 

EPA 6010 
T ot a l  Lead 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 

(Only pos i t i ve l y  

Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 831 0  
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a )Anth racene 
Benzo( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo ( b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( gh i ) Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
D i benzo ( a , h )Anth racene 
F l uoranthene 
F luorene 
I ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd)Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naphthal ene 
2 -Methyl Naph tha l ene 
Naph tha l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0- D i phenylanth racene ( S )  
Method 3550 U l t rason i c  Ext . 

Ill DNR 
So i l  D i esel  Range Organ i cs 
Soi l Org Ext - ORO 
So i l  Gaso l i ne Range Organi c  

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT NO. : 1 782 1 7 . 8  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DATE : 06/ 1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Mat r i x :  SOIL Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 1 1 :45 Lab No. 1 78222 

D i lut i on Date 
Factor Qua l i f i ers Analyzed Analyst 

75 . 0  % 0 . 33 

COMP 

6 . 65 mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

i dent i f i ed ana l ytes are reported on a dry wei ght bas i s  
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 8  0 . 06 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 2  0 . 04 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 0 . 033 1 
<0. 025 mg/kg 0 . 0 1 5  0 . 05 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 

97. 2  % 1 

<0 . 00627 mg/kg 0 . 0047 0 . 0 1 6  
<0 . 0088 mg/kg 0 . 0066 0 . 022 
< 0 . 0028 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

<0 . 00547 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 0 1 4  
0 . 00579 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
0 . 00345 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

<0 . 00387 mg/kg 0 . 0029 0 . 0097 
0 . 0232 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

0 . 00399 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
<0 . 00 1 87 mg/kg 0 . 0014 0 . 0047 

0 . 0066 mg/kg 0 . 00221 0 . 0074 
<0. 00267 mg/kg 0 . 002 0 . 0067 

0 . 0074 mg/kg 0 . 0016 0 . 0053 
< 0 . 00467 mg/kg 0 . 0035 0 . 01 2  
<0. 00547 mg/kg 0 . 0041 0 . 01 4  
<0 . 002 1 3  mg/kg 0 . 00 1 6  0 . 0053 

0 . 004 mg/kg 0 . 0023 0 . 0077 
0 . 00625 mg/kg 0 . 0021 0 . 007 

87. 0  % 
COMP 

<6 . 67 mg/kg 5 . 0  
COMP 

< 6 . 67 mg/kg 5 . 0  

J 
J 

J 

J 

J 
J 

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 D J B  

06/03/05 D J B  

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/10/05 LMP 
06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/1 0/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/10/05 LMP 
06/06/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 

A l l resul ts c a l cu l ated on a dry we i gh t  bas i s .  



a�-==�-- - -- - -

A S iemens Bus i ness 

Gannett F l em i n g ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, WI 5371 7 

Attn:  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Sampl e  I D :  GP7 0-2 Matr i x :  SOIL 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST M ILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

PROJECT NO . :  34265 . 003 
REPORT NO. : 1 782 1 7 . 9  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/ 0 1 /05 
REPORT DAT E :  06/1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 12:00 Lab No . 178223 

D i l ut i on Date 

800-338-7226 

71 5-355-3221  

www.usfilter.com 

Factor Qua l i f i ers Ana lyzed Ana lyst 

EPA 1 60 . 3  
T o t a l  S o l  i ds 

EPA 3050 
Meta l P rep 

EPA 601 0  
T o t a l  Lead 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
E thyl benzene 

(Only pos i t i ve l y  

Methyl t - Butyl Ether (MTBE ) 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methylbenzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methylbenzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anth racene 
Benzo ( a )Anthracene 
Benzo( a )Pyrene 
Benzo(b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F luoranthene 
Benzo( gh i )Peryl ene 
Ch rysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Anthracene 
F l uoranthene 
F l uorene 
I ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd)Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
2 - Methy l  Naph tha l ene 
Naph t h a l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
Method 3550 U l t rasoni c Ext . 

\II DNR 
S o i l D i esel  Range Organ i cs 
Soi l Org Ext - ORO 
Soi l Gaso l i ne Range Organi c  

77. 4  % 0 . 33 

COMP 

1 0 . 5  mg/kg 0 . 53 1 .  76 

i dent i f i ed ana l ytes are reported on a dry weight bas i s  
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 8  0 . 06 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 007 0 . 023 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 2  0 . 04 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 0 . 033 1 
<0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 01 5  0 . 05 1 
< 0 . 025 mg/kg 0 . 008 0 . 027 1 

97 . 2  % 1 

1 1 . 0 
< 1 . 71 

29 . 3  
1 6 . 5  
7 . 24 
8 . 88 
3 . 42 
3 . 53 
1 0 . 7  

< 0 . 362 
84 . 1  
1 2 . 9  
2 . 65 

<0 . 904 
< 1 . 06 

3 . 98 
74 . 5  
77. 0  
COMP 

1 5 . 1 
COMP 

<6 . 46 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

0 . 0047 
0 . 0066 
0 . 0021 
0 . 0041 
0 . 0023 
0 . 0021 
0 . 0029 
0 . 0021 
0 . 0023 
0 . 00 1 4  
0 . 00221 
0 . 002 
0 . 0016 
0 . 0035 
0 . 0041 
0 . 00 1 6  
0 . 0023 
0 . 0021 

0 . 01 6  
0 . 022 
0 . 007 
0 . 0 1 4  
0 . 0077 
0 . 007 
0 . 0097 
0 . 007 
0 . 0077 
0 . 0047 
0 . 0074 
0 . 0067 
0 . 0053 
0 . 0 1 2  
0 . 01 4  
0 . 0053 
0 . 0077 
0 . 007 

5 . 0  

5 . 0  

200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 

D3 04 

A l l  resul ts c a l cu l ated on a dry wei ght bas i s .  

06/02/05 EAZ 

06/02/05 DJB 

06/03/05 D J B  

06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 
06/04/05 LMP 

06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/ 1 4/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/14/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 

06/ 1 0/05 LMP 
06/09/05 JEG 
06/04/05 LMP 



A S iemens Bus i n ess 

Gannett F l em i ng ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, Yl 537 1 7  

A t t n :  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundma rk 

Samp l e  I D :  GP1 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethyl  benzene 
Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE)  
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  Surrogate Recovery ( S )  

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a )Anth racene 
Benzo(a)Pyrene 
Benzo( b) F l uoranthene 
Benzo( k ) F l uoranthene 
Benzo(gh i )Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
D i benzo( a , h )Anthracene 
F l uoranthene 
F luorene 
I ndeno( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd) Pyrene 
1 -Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
2 - Methyl Naph t h a l ene 
Naph t h a l ene 
Phenanth rene 
Pyrene 
9 , 1 0- D i pheny l anthracene ( S )  
Method 35 1 0  L i qu i d  Ext . 

\II DNR 
Gaso l i ne Range Organi cs 

Mat r i x :  GRD\ITR 

< 0 . 3 1  
<0 . 5  
<0 . 3  
< 0 . 3  
<0 . 4  

< 0 . 3 1  
<0 . 62 

< 0 . 3  
94 . 1  

<0 . 06 
<0 . 06 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 04 

<0 . 0 1 7  
<0 . 02 
<0 . 04 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 02 
<0 . 06 
<0 . 06 
<0 . 1 2  
<0 . 05 
<0 . 08 
<0 . 1 1  

<0. 1 
<0 . 08 
<0 . 09 

86. 2  
COMP 

<50 . 0  

JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLgf l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 

% 

JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLgf l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg / l  
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLgf l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 
JLg/ l 

% 

JLg/ l 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 

FACSIMILE 

WEBSITE 

PROJECT NO . :  34265 . 003 
REPORT N O .  : 1 782 1 7 . 1 0  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/ 0 1 /05 
REPORT DAT E : 06/ 1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : J R S  

800-338-7226 

7 1 5-355-3221 

www.usfilter.com 

Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 10:05 Lab N o .  1 78224 

0 . 31 
0 . 5  
0 . 3  
0 . 3  
0 . 4  
0 . 31 
0 . 62 
0 . 3  

0 . 06 
0 . 06 
0 . 05 
0 . 04 
0 . 0 1 7  
0 . 02 
0 . 04 
0 . 05 
0 . 02 
0 . 06 
0 . 06 
0 . 1 2  
0 . 05 
0 . 08 
0 . 1 1  
0 . 1  
0 . 08 
0 . 09 

1 . 03 
1 . 67 
1 . 0  
1 . 0 
1 . 33 
1 . 03 
2 . 06 
1 . 0 

0 . 20 
0 . 20 
0 . 1 7  
0 . 13 
0 . 057 
0 . 067 
0 . 13 
0 . 1 7  
0 . 067 
0 . 20 
0 . 20 
0 . 40 
0 . 1 7  
0 . 27 
0 . 37 
0 . 33 
0 . 27 
0 . 30 

50 . 0  

D i l ut i on Date 
Factor Qua l i f i ers Ana lyzed Ana lyst 

06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 

06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/07/05 LMP 
06/01 /05 MJG 

06/07/05 LMP 



(�') 
A S iemens Bus iness 

Gannett F l emi ng ,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, WI 5371 7 

A t t n :  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Samp l e  I D : GP4 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl t - Butyl E ther(MTBE ) 
Naph t h a l ene 
T o l uene 
1 , 2 , 4 - T r i methyl benzene 
1 , 3 , 5 - T r i methyl benzene 
m- & p-Xyl ene 
o-Xyl ene 
P I D  sur rogate Recovery (S)  

Yl DNR 
Gaso l i ne Range Organi cs 

Mat r i x :  GRD\ITR 

<0 . 3 1  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 5  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 3  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 8  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 3  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 4  jl.g/ l 

< 0 . 3 1  jl.g/ l 
<0 . 62 jl.g/ l 

<0 . 3  jl.g/ l 
94. 2  % 

<50 . 0  jl.g/ l 

0 . 31 
0 . 5  
0 . 3  
0 . 8  
0 . 3  
0 . 4  
0 . 31 
0 . 62 
0 . 3  

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221 

WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

PROJECT NO. : 34265 . 003 
REPORT N O .  : 1 7821 7 . 1 1  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01 /05 
REPORT DATE : 06/15/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Samp l e  Date/T i me :  05/26/05 1 1 : 1 5  Lab N o .  178225 

D i l ut i on Date 

hQ9. Factor Qua l i f i ers Analyzed Ana lyst 

1 . 03 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 67 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 0 06/07/05 LMP 
2 . 66 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 0 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 33 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 03 06/07/05 LMP 
2 . 06 06/07/05 LMP 
1 . 0 06/07/05 LMP 

06/07/05 LMP 

50 . 0  06/07/05 LMP 



Gannett F l eming,  I nc .  
8025 Exce l s i or D r i ve 
Madi son, WI 53717 

( ) 

A Siemens Busin ess 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

() 
TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3221  

WEBSITE www,usfilter.com 

PROJECT NO . :  34265 . 003 
REPORT NO. : 1 7821 7 . 1 2  
DATE REC ' D  : 06/01/05 
REPORT DATE : 06/ 1 5/05 
PREPARED BY : JRS 

Attn:  Jeff K i ng/ L i z  Lundmark 

Qual i f i er Descript i ons 

D2A 

D2B 

G2 

G6 

J 

03 

04 

The chromatogram i s  character i s t i c  for a l i gh t  
petrol eum product . ( i . e .  gaso l i ne ,  aged or degraded 
gaso l i ne ,  mi neral  spi r i ts ,  etc . ) 

The chromatogram i s  character i st i c  for a heav i e r  
pet roleum product other than d i ese l . ( i . e .  motor 
oi l ,  hydraul i c  oi l ,  etc . )  

The ch romatogram has character i st i cs of an aged 
gaso l i ne samp l e .  

The ch romatogram conta i ns a s i gni f i cant number o f  peaks 
and a rai sed base l i ne outs i de the GRO wi ndow . 

Est i mated concentrat i on be l ow laboratory quant i ta t i on 
leve l .  

The chromatogram i s  not character i s t i c  for d i esel  or 
any s i ng l e  common petrol eum product .  

The ch romatogram contai ned s i gni f i cant peaks out s i de 
the ORO wi ndow . 



A Siemens B u s i n ess 

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

Sample Receipt Report 

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-322 1  

WEBSITE www.usfilter.com 

Client: c)' 1111L:i t fl_, mi fl 0 Date Received: tf 1_1_1 ( Lr-

Analytical No. �  02 ° 1 1  8' 4 1 7  Through �0 t7 �e).,)-) 

Check all deviations from EPA or WDNR sample protocol. 

( ] Sarnple(s) received at __ °C which is above the EPA and WDNR limit of 4 oc. 

( ] VOC vial(s) received with headspace. Explain: 

[ ] Sample(s) received in bottles not furnished by Enviroscan. Preservation method, i f  used, is 
unknown. 

( ]  Sample(s) not properly preserved per EPAIWDNR protocol for the following: 

[ ] Sarnple(s) received beyond EPA holding time for: 

( ] Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time unknown. 

[ ]  GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) are < 19.5 gms and this report is the 
flag for that information. Sarnple(s) under-weight: ____________ _ 

[ ]  (-<JR9��NOC (cir�le appropriate� sample(s) were between 26.4-35.4 gms so methanol 
was added m a 1 : 1  ratto. Sample(s) mcluded: .Q L� t 7 't.;;. J 7 1 d. n1 I 

( ) GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) were > 35.4 gms and are required to 
be rejected. Sample(s) included: _________________ _ 

[ ]  Other: 

Client contact concernine the above deviations: 

Client ---------- (contact name) notified of the above deviation(s) on _!_!_ 

at _:_ am/pm by and the client ordered: 
(signature) 

[ ] Proceed with analyses as ordered. 
[ ) Proceed with analyses after taking the following corrective action: 

[ ) Do NOT proceed with analyses. 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. M I LITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, W I 54474 1 -800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO: 
Name: �.(..{' K:Ylj - C4'0N H-- Fk'11 it!J 
Company: 2?Q.J....::;: t!f.Ci /s,'o,- j)_r; ' 
Address: f&J!..lLioJ; hf) '53717 
Phone: ( (pot ) Zst, -15?9 o 
P. 0.# -------.--.----------------------------,--
Project # 3iJ:21!:;;; IJ 03 Quote # '"1l\ � 1 1;e,:. 
Location m�.,Ay-IYMI'/Yii_ 1(on,'i14 I 0 ,tS 

Sample Type 
(Check all that apply) X' Groundwater 
0 Wastewater �Soil/Solid 
0 Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
0 Vapor 
0 Other 

. 20178217 . 
· :Z,0.1;!16218 

20178�19 

20i7t3222 
2017822 

Turnaround Time �Normal 
0 Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

Date Needed ______ _ 

Approved By 

No. of TIME Containers 

BILL TO: (if different from J;l�port To info) 
Name: L,' 2 LN()d-!(Ur 1<.. 
Company: }1t.,#j?o/ (11/ fLS4 .Tn c. 
Address: ;2�:0 2 S .ftn:J<JYI � . 

S _J?,tc_/() r. W/ 5 'i_ ((f{D 
I 

Phone: ( ) ____________________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQU ESTS 
(use separate sheet if  necessary) 

Del'v: Hand 
Ship. Cont. OK 
Samples leaking? 
Seals OK? 
Rec'd on ice? 

Comments: 

N N/A � <ff N/A 
N N/A 
N N/A S ·c 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) 




